
Hoof
A

O

o
u

^Ofthc^

Date:

To:

From:

AGENDA ITEM NO.

C-lS
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: April 26, 2016

March 24, 2016

Board of Supervisors

Connie Beck, Director » '

Department of Health and Human Services-Public Health

Subject: First Option to Extend Lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka for Fiscal Year 2016-17

RECOMMENDATIONCSh

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves exercising the first option to extend the lease at 317 Second Street, Eureka, CA with A1
Abrahamsen, Alice F. Abrahamsen, Kent H. Pryor and Alice Pryor for fiscal year 2016-17;

2. Authorizes Public Works-Real Property Division to send a notice to Lessor that County is
exercising the first option to extend the lease; and

3. Directs the Clerk of the Board to return one (1) executed Board agenda item to Public Works-Real
Property Division.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Public Health Fund

DISCUSSION:

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)-Public Health has leased the property at 317
Second Street since July 11, 2000 (item C-19). The Board has approved the first through the sixth
amendments (Attachments 2-7) to the lease. Under the provisions of the fourtli-amen4ment to thq lea^^, the

Prepared by Michelle Tucker. ASA CAO Approval

«7REVIEW

Auditor ^  IMMVI County Counsel Personnel

TYPE OF ITEM;

X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-19: C-4: C-20: C-13: B-6: D-10: C-IS: C-12:C-8

Meeting of: 7/11/00: 9/5/00: 2Q7/01i 6/7/Q5: 6/24/08:7/14/09: 3/15/11:
5/14/13: 5/19/15

Risk Manager Other

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT .

Upon motion of Supervisor || Seconded by Supervisor_^|^rv^tb^/^

AyesC^At;(f)^^£,- flfAA€l|» iCV^\aCi, *&cVvA.v "5^X5
Nays
Abstain

Absent

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: ̂  pr \\ (201 Lf — /
By:

j Katby Hayes, Clerk of the Board



county had the option to extend the lease for two (2) additional, two (2) year terms. On March 15, 2011
(item C-15) the Board approved exercising the first option to extend the lease through June 30, 2013.
Subsequently on May 14, 2013 (item C-12), the Board approved exercising the second option to extend the
lease through June 30, 2015. On May 19, 2015, (item C-8), the Board approved the sixth amendment to
lease to extend the term through June 30, 2016 and provide the county the option to extend the lease under
the same terms and conditions for two (2) additional, one (1) year terms. DHHS-Public Health continues to
require space at this site and requests to exercise the first option to extend the lease through June 30, 2017.

The Public Health Nursing Division and the Women, Infants and Child (WIG) program currently occupies
this property. This property provides suitable office space for these programs, staff, and program clients
and is in close proximity to other community services and public transportation.

Therefore DHHS-Public Health recommends that the Board approves exercising the first option to extend
the lease through June 30, 2017.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The current monthly rent is $6,613.00 per month, for approximately 6000 square feet (at approximately
$1.10) per square foot, but will be adjusted beginning July 1,2016, as per Section 1 of the Fifth
Amendment to Lease, not to exceed three percent (3%). The current monthly rent is included in the
approved budget for fiscal year (FY) 2015-2016 in Fund 1175 Budget Unit 416 and will be included in the
FY 16-17 proposed budget. Grant and Realignment monies fund this expense and there is no impact on the
County General Fund.

Exercising the first option to extend the lease supports the Board's Strategic Framework by creating
opportunities for improved safety and health and helping to protect vulnerable populations.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Public Works-Real Property Division

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to approve exercising the first option to extend the lease through June 30,
2017; however, this alternative is not recommended because the Public Health Nursing Division and the
WIC Program would be obligated to secure alternative office space that provides the same benefits to the
Programs, clients, and proximity to other community services and transportation.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1: Copy of original Lease
Attachment 2: Copy of First Amendment to Lease
Attachment 3: Copy of Second Amendment to Lease
Attachment 4: Copy of Third Amendment to Lease
Attachment 5: Copy of Fourth Amendment to Lease
Attachment 6: Copy of Fifth Amendment to Lease
Attachment 7: Copy of Sixth Amendment to Lease



LEASE

Pr': •>v
if

This Lease is made and entered into this // day of
2000, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT. a political subdivision ofyOie State of
California, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.
ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR, a California Corporation, hereinafter
referred to as LESSOR;

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to lease premises for COUNTY ofBces and LESSOR desires
to lease the premises described herein to COUNTY;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows;

1. PREMISES

LESSOR leases to COUNTY and COUNTY leases from LESSOR the following described
premises located in Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of California;

Approximately 6000 square feet of APN# 1-052-19, more commonly known as 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA., as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2. USE OF PRESSES

The premises shall be used by County for county offices as determined by the County. At
the commencement of this Lease County intends to use the premises as an office for the Department
of Public Health, MCAH Division.

3. OUTETENTnVMENT

Subject to the provisions of this Lease and conditioned upon performance of all the
provisions performed by COUNTY hereunder, LESSOR shall secure to COUNTY during the term
the quiet and peaceful possession of the premises and all rights and privileges appertaining thereto.

4. TERM OF TEASE

A. The initial temi of this Lease shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing July
30, 2000, providing LESSOR provides COUNTY with notice by July 15, 2000, that the
modifications specified in clause (7) have been completed, and shall terminate on June 30, 2003.
In the event said modifications are not completed by July 15.2000, the commencement date will be
ten (10) days after LESSOR provides COUNTY with a written notice premises are ready for
occupancy. A Certificate of Occupancy and City of Eureka final inspection shall accompany the
written notice. In the event said modifications are not completed by August 15,2000, LESSOR shall

Page I



pay liquidated damages pursuant to Clause 5 of this Lease and COUNTY shall also have the right
to terminate this Lease.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for one (1) two (2) year tcnn. This option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice of its intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
ninety (90) days prior to the end of the initial tenn.

C. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the tenn of this Lease shall be a
month to month tenancy, with all the terms and conditions of this Lease.

5. LTOumATFn nAMAnR<;

Inasmuch as the actual damages, which would result from a breach by LESSOR of its duties
under Clause 7 of this Lease regarding modification?, are uncertain and would be impractical or
extremely difficult to fix, LESSOR promises to pay to COUNTY, in the event of any such breach
of duty by it, the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per day as liquidated and agreed damages.

The liquidated damages shall be due torn LESSOR to COUNTY within five (5) days of
notice by COUNTY and if paid at a later date shall bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is
permitted by law to charge from the date the sum is due to COUNTY until COUNTY is reimbursed
by LESSOR. If LESSOR fails to pay COUNTY as required by this paragraph, COUNTY shall have
the right to withhold from future rent due the amount of liquidated damaged due COUNTY until
COLWY is reimbursed in fiill for the sum and interest on it.

6. RENT

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as follows:
Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars ($5340.00) per month.

Rent shall be paid in advance on the first day of each month, except in the event that
COUNTY'S occupancy shall commence on a day other than the first day of the month, the rent for
the first partial month shall be prorated at one-thirtieth (1/30) of the rental rate for each calendar day
the premises are ready for occupancy during such month.

7. BlRLDrNn MODTFTrATTONS

A. LESSOR agrees that it will, at its sole cost and expense, construct modifications to
&e leased premises as follows: Eight (8) offices, meeting room, waiting room, install five (5)
interior windows and three (3) slider windows, as shown on Exhibit B, which is attachediiercto and
incorporated herein. All of the modifications shall be done in accordance with ail local, state and
federal laws and regulations including, but not limited to. the California Building Codes and

Page 2



Americans with Disabilities Act in effect at the time modifications are approved by the City of
Eureka.

B. Upon completion of the modifications, and prior to COUNTY taking possession of
said premises, LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a copy of the Notice of Completion and City
of Eureka final inspection.

C. Upon completion of the modifications and occupancy of the premises pursuant to
Paragraph four (4), LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with an itemized cost statement. The cost
statement shall itemize the cost of the three (3) slider windows. The total cost of the slider windows
shall not exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00). COUNTY shall pay LESSOR
for the cost of the windows not to exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00).
COUNTY may include the payment in the first months rent or by separate check. Any cost in excess
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1500.00) shall be home by the LESSOR.

o

8. PREVAILING WAGE

LESSOR acknowledges and agrees that all work on building modifications performed by
LESSOR at the request of COUNTY shall be governed by and performed in accordance with the
provisions of Article 2 of Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code of the State of California
(Sections 1770, et seq.). These provisions are not applicable to modifications costing not more than
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1773 of the Labor Code of the State of California, the
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors has obtained the general prevailing rate of per diem wages
and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in this locality applicable to this Lease
for each craft, classification, or type of workman needed to execute the aforesaid structural
modifications from the director of the State Department of Industrial Relations. LESSOR herein
agrees that LESSOR shall post, or cause to be posted, a copy of such wage rates at the job site and
shall pay the adopted prevailing wage rates. Copies of said prevailing wage rates may be obtained
from COUNTY'S Clerk of the Board or the Department of Public Works.

9. BUTLDTNG STANDARDS AND COMPl.IANCR WITH T AWS

LESSOR covenants and warrants that the premises have been constructed and any
remodeling done in accordance with all local, state and federal laws and regulations, including but
not limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act. LESSOR further agrees to comply with any
federal, state or local licensing standards, any applicable accrediting standards, and any other
applicable standards or criteria established locally or by the state or federal govenunents.

COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Lease upon ten (10) days written notice if any
of the above mentioned applicable laws, standards, or criteria are not complied with.

Page 3



10. SMOKING

.mnv. P^^n^ises arcsmoke free. LESSOR shall comply with said provision.

n. trm.TTrRS

COUNTY agrees to furnish and pay for all charges for gas, refuse collection, electricity
water and sewer supplied to and used in the leased premises by COUNTY. COUNTY shall oav for
Its own telephone services.

12. JANITORrAT.

LESSOR shall be responsible for janitorial services to the leased premises a minimum of
three times per week. »«AiAiiain ui

13. MAINTENANCE AMD

During the term of this Lease or any extension thereof. LESSOR shall maintain the premises
m good repair and tenantable condition so as to minimize breakdowns and loss of COUNTY'S use
of the premises caused by deferred or inadequate maintenance. LESSOR shall be responsible for
all maintenance and repairs to the premises including, but not limited to. the interior and exterior of
the building, landscaping, parking lot, HV Unit and window glass, except for the foUowing:

A. Light bulbs and ballasts.

Minor plumbing, such as repairing of faucets, toilets, and the unstopping of toilets

C. Any repairs caused by negligence of COUNTY personnel.

D. Any repairs to phone system, computers, or security system or installation thereof.

of OOIH?" shall be maintained and operated by Lessor to provide at least the quantity
fT.'Tu ^ State Building Standards Code. Title 24. California AdministrativeCode, in effect at the time the building permit was issued.

roT IMTV^ ̂  ^ inspected each year by a qualified inspector. LESSOR shall notifVCOUOTY when the mspection shall occur. LESSOR shall provide COUNTY with a copy of the
mj^^tion report withm two (2) days of receipts by LESSOR. LESSOR shall correct any problems
found dunng the inspection within ten (10) days of the date of the inspection.

LESSOR shall change the HV filters quarterly.

Page 4

B.

and sinks.



LESSOR shall clean the HV vents quarterly.

LESSOR shall have ten (10) days after notice irom COUNTY to commence to perform its
obligations under this paragraph, except that LESSOR shall perform its obligaUons immediately if
the nature of the problem presents a material hazard or emergency as determined by COUNTY. If
LESSOR does not perfonn its obligations within the time limitations in this paragraph COUNTY
after notice to LESSOR, can perform the obUgations and has the right to be reimbursed' for the suni
COUNTY actually and reasonably expends (including charges for COUNTY employees and
equipment) m the performance of LESSOR'S obligations. If LESSOR does not reimburse
COUNTY within ten (10) days after demand from COUNTY, COUNTY shall have the right to
withhold from future rent due the sum COUNTY has expended until COUNTY is reimbursed in fiill
Any notice or demand concerning a material hazard or emergency may be made orally, by telephone
or otherwise, provided that written confirmation is given within two (2) days after the oral notice or
demand is made. Such confirmation shall be made as provided in paragraph (28), "NOTICE"

14. IMPROVEMENTS AND AT.TFff ATinxf^

COUNTY may make non-structural alterations or improvements to the premises to
accommodate COUNTY'S use of the premises. However, COUNTY shall not make any alterations
or improvements to the leased premises without the prior written consent of LESSOR. Such consent
shall not be unreasonably withheld.

COUNTY, at its own cost, may install in the premises the equipment needed for
telecommumcation system and computer terminals including, but not limited to, the following:

A. Telephone cable
B. Key system units
C. Intercom system
D. Telephones
E. Answering machines
F. Security system

Upon temiination of the Lease, COUNTY shall have the right to remove from the premises
any such equipment installed by COUNTY.

15. INSTALLATION ANT) HEMOVAT. of TRADE FTYTirpT^c^

COUNTY may cause or permit to he installed and/or affixed to the premises such fixtures
signs and equipment as COUNTY deems desirable and all such fixtures, signs and equipment shall
remain the property of COUNTY and may be removed at any time provided that COUNTY, at its
expense, shall repair any damage caused by reason of such removal. All such fixtures signs and
equipment that are exterior to the building shall be approved by LESSOR.

Page 5



'<5- COUNTY'S RIGHT Tf) FPFr^

it LESSOR "P°" «8n» ftat
COUNTY^S 5hali h ' f ̂ " "° advertising maner of any nature other than
k ot^ "P"" lessor shall eooperate with CoS

17. REAL PROPERTY T4(XR.^

assessed'iSttS '-ied and
18- TOLD HARMT.KR's ant? TWEMNTFrCATrOTsf

COUNTY agrees to indemnify and hold han^less. and at its own rici. .nH .

S=SSS35S~SSLESSOR S neghgence, intentional acts, or breaches of this Lease rnHemnin.!^ T ®
defense costs shall be made at the time COUNTY incurs such costs. "" '°

15- COirNTV'.SriMtjTrpA^r^^

Without limiting COUNTY'S indemnification provided herein COUNTY shall talre n t a
maintam. throughout the period of this Lease, the following po of^^' T u
insurers with a current A M Besu ratino Af u^o »u a insurance placed with

A. ComPrehensive/LiahilitvTTi,.^i|pvin^

Page 6



»'«■ «sss-

Of one insured L"c:::rtrittdraZ:r " 7"?^

COUNTY S insurance and will not be called upon to contribute with it.

B. Property Tn*:npnr..

p»vMi.rsfiv,S™,s:S'S^ Tj""" '•""" fc

20. LESSOR'S TNSURANQF

Sf * " "»•■■■<•'" ■" « :k cr;rj;T,
Withoui limiting LESSOR'S indemnification provided herein LESSOR ^ihsii tair^. /t ^ma.n,a,n. ,hrcug.,out the period of this Lease, the foUowing polieie^ofl™ ptc77ft

Page?



insurers with a cuirent A.M. Bests rating of no less than A:Vn or its equivalent against injuiy/death

f LESSOR ft?aaf t'° '"T -.MtiesCclfcor LESSOR, Its agents, employees or sublessors:

c  Of Commercial General Liability Insurance at least as broad asInsurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (occurrence from CG 00011 in
an amount of SI 000,000 per occurrence. If work invol4 explore. orToIl^se XCU ̂
be included. If a general aggregate limit is used, either the general aggregate limit'shall apply

S s?alTc!^ti^''°^°"b" S^^^'^'.'SSfogate shall be twice the required occurrence limit. Mdpolicy shall contain, or be endorsed with, the following provisions:

insiimrf fnr I 'i-r. COUNTV-, Its ofBcers, employees and agents, are covered as additionalinsured for l ability ansmg out of the operations performed by or on behalf of LESSOR The
coverage shall contam no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to COUNTY its
officers, agents, and employees. , 11, ns

thirtv rrm a °f materially reduced in coverage without
Certified mair non-payment of the premium) to COUNTY by

shall not operate to impair the rightsof one msuied agamst another insured, and the coverage afforded shall apply as though sepJate
policies had been issued to each insured, but the inclusion of more than one insured shall not ̂ ate
to increase the limits of the insurer's liability. operate

in rnt rvTv ^ a P'^J"'' LESSOR'S insurance is primary coverage
r  ins^ce or self-msurancc programs maintained by COUNTY are excess toLESSOR S insurance and will not be called upon to contribute with it.

■r.f.h A- U r f^lure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the panies
emploZSagents™'"-
r H 1, ^°*'?'.?°'"P™®®''°"'"="^'=®"f®«'"g"atutory limits of the Califomia LaborP°L'=y ®Lall contam or be endorsed to contain a waiver of subrogation ag.inctUNTY, Its officers, agents, and employees and provide for thirty (30) days prior written noticem the event of cancellation. If LESSOR has no employees, USSOR may sL^"
following certification in lieu of insurance: / gn ana iiie the

■lam aware of the provisions of the California Labor Code Section 3700
Which require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers'
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the

Page 8



provisions of that code, and I will comply with provisions of that code before
commencing with and during the performance ofthe work of this contract. "

C- LESSOR is responsible for providing "All-Risk" Property Insurance for this location.

z TZ' """ •'

^  LESSOR does not keep the above mentioned insui^ce in full force and effort
u^urance, and LESSOR agrees to pay the cost ofsaid insurance or, in the alternative COUNTY mav

uir,™'yjtr

«»•

(1) Enter into a ™tten contract with subcontractor acknowledzine that no
^ployee/entployer relationship exists between LESSOR and subcontractor and tbm^Worke^°
Compensation unemployment benefits or other personnel benefits are required by or available to
subcontractor through LESSOR or COUNTY. available to

COUNTY iu harmless and to mdemnify, defend and save harmless LESSOR andCOl^Y. Its officers, agents and employees, from any and all claims and losses accruing nr
resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, materialraen, laborers and any other person firm

d^Td h'"" or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies who may be injured ordamaged by subcontractor in connection with the performance of this agreement.

21- DESTRUCTTnN OF PRKMTCFC

j" 'ho event the premises are destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other caaualtv to theextent that they are substantially unusable, COUNTY reserves the tight to forthwith teimimte thil
Lease upon wntten notice within seven (7) days following the date of loss

^  O'i" o^oble by COUNTY the rent
oriia rT 'T'' *0 premises are r^red to tJi^rongmal condition. Payment of prorated rent shall not constitute a waiver of COUNTY'S nVbt tn
termmate this Lease as provided in this paragraph (21). luunty S nght to

fu premises are destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other casualtv and
this Lease LESSOR shall have the option to rebuild or to terminate this Lease Such ootion shall

be exercised by LESSOR by notice in writing to COUNTY within seven (7) days following the date

Page 9



^  of COUNTY'S right to ton,u„a.o

"SE I;NT,A WFI ri OR PPFMISES CnNnF^^rFn

23- PRE\n.SFSTINTI.^Apyp

causes leyo™
st^dpoiutforaperiodoften(.0)co„secu.ited~ ^lease upon seven (7) days written notice to LESSOR ofw . COUNTY may, (1) temiinate the
the rent for the period of time the ptemises are ^""8 LESSOR ptorate
m writing to LESSOR at any time prior to the date wh»T7"' " (3) by notice
further extend this Lease without the requirement of tlie r otherwise tenninate,
the premises were unusable from a practical stanclnoint ° "'P P®""'' of time which
m addition to and do not in any matSter ̂  ̂edS «
Lease. rcmeaies set torth m particular paragraphs of this

NUCLFAff p^Fpr^j ̂ rjrp

in that LESSOR is not knowingly Tr intentionally eneae^ fh" ^ '^'"'tactor,
or teslmg ofnuclear warheads, nuclear weapons systen^ or Production,
by the Nuclear Free Humboldt County OrdiLce LE^O^a^ , ''w ' '=°"'P°"""» ̂  defined
tfttbecomesanuclearweaponscontl^ctonrd/firttdTv^^O^^^this Lease if it detennines that the forcgomg certification ic'f i I? ̂  immediately terminate
weapons contractor. ^ ̂ certification is false or if LESSOR becomes a nuclear

25- lessor nPF^Trr j

LESSOR shall be in default of this Lease if if faJie ^
provision of this Lease that it is obligated to perform if thp fe'i perform any material
00) days after written notice ofthc default hac hp ■ u ^ cured within tenC^ot reasonably be cured whi!:: LESSOR. If .he defau,"
LESSOR commences to cure the default within the ten (m daJn '"default of this Lease if
faith continues to cure the default. ^ diligently and in good

Page 10



COUNTY'S REMT-PfT^.S ON

drfauU aaSi's ̂stTcO^SZe SsOR'S d TIL '
TbIS coumf^rsz
bear interest at the maximum rate COUNTY is oerm'n.^ h"^i 3 later date shall
* b, COUKTY -II SSS^.TSrrb"LKSOR" SSS
COUNTY as required by this paragraDh COUNTY choii >i »u • u ^ails to reimbursedue the sum COUNTY has expended until roi tntv ■ withhold fiom future renton it. The remedies seTSSfp^ -Merest
remedies set forth in particular paragraphs of this Lease. o m any manner limit other

27. TERVfTNATrn^f

any cause or reason providId*by^yLe^to^df''^r bv W ®"'
of the following- ^ "P°° happening of one or more

A. The making by LESSOR of any g
B.

eneral assignment for the benefit of creditors,

v^Jh toTe°a!f ^hen due ail charges, fees, or otherpayment=m accordance with this Lease.

municipal, federafallTstat^ ifws =<>"nty.
D. The violation of any of the provisions of this Lease.

disaster^' ""o"' '^"quake, or any other natural

documents. financial statement or other

28. NOTICE

.. i, =«•? ™
b, .-.id, lXr."jrb^4"s;

Page 11



S" did '- of.ailing if .ailed aa
LESSOR; AI, Abrahamsen, AJice F. Abraharasen

Kent H. Pryor and Alice Pryor, a California Corporation
c/o Wmco Realty ^
2833-Q ggiaet..

Eureka, CA 95501

COUNTY: County of Humboldt
Administrative Services
Real Property Division
825 Fifth Street, Room 103
Eureka, CA 95501

29. ASSTCtNmfnT

30- LEASE Mnnnrjr^T7n].f

LESSOR. subsequent written agreement signed by COUNTY and

lessor not officer FMPr OYEE OR pF rnr nvrrv

this LeaI?'LESSOR ?, a" ternis and eonditions of
agint oI^^OI^T? " °®ee, employee, or

32. ATTORNFyS' pnpq

dec.ara^:;:;!S^:: - action ibrany provision of this Lease to be perfonned or kent th^ nf u° ̂  ° " Perform or keep
shall be entitled to recover court costs and reasonable attOTOys^^es?® T ?"* P™'==®<1®S
services rendered by CounY Counsel) to be fixed hv the e J a reasonable value ofcosts »d attorneys- fees (including reasonable value of service rrntrTlT^otl'c ri
appeal, if any. As used herein, "the party prevailins" mean^ the u Counsel) on,n ,« ri'r r,

Page 12



pr^sions allegedly breached, or other considerations substantially equal to the reUef sought bv said
party, as well as the party m whose favor final judgment is rendered ^ ̂

33. WAIVFR OF RRFaph

a en f by COUNTY of any breach of any provisions of this Lease shall not constitutecontmumg waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or a different provision of this r ZT
34. BREACH. RKMPnv prip

shall h ̂  l^'ase by LESSOR or COUNTY. COUNTY and/or LESSORshall have all nghts and remedies provided by law. LfcSSOR

35. SURRENDER npPRFA^^F.q

cnndhuf' Vitiation of this lease. COUNTY sh^ surrender the building to LESSOR in goodondition and repair, except for normal wear and tear. COUNTY shall be under no nhf rrep^ or restore the whole or any portion of the building wWch ™yt d^a^ed ̂^^^^^
earthquake or the elements or other casualty. he damaged by reason of fire.
36. BINTirsT. FFFirrT

of ih Lease shall be fiilly binding upon, and inure to the benefitof. the parties and to each of their heirs, executors, successors, and assigns.

33- JURISDICTION AND APPT.irAm F T ay/q

This Lease shall be construed underthe laws of the a j-

iTcX" B'Sdf """ " *• «'".s:™:
38. INTERPRFTATTfifJt;.

///

Page 13



/

first written above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

upon the date

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

BY . by

JUL 712m ^  board OF SUPERVISORSCOUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL

BY

DEP

^^RAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN
KENT H. PRYOR and ALICE PRYOR. A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

I- H
TITLE

insurance certificates
reviewed AND APPROVED:

RISKMANA<^R

Page 14



©

0

$s s o % o

G

!
 ̂ I
s

j
S
e

—
J
m

 3

t
?
 ?
!

3
C
:

.?
 
=
0
 s

m
' i o

—
p
n
 

n
s 

j s
 [_

.Z
_

(
u
J
^
W
w
 ^
1̂
:
—
i
"

p I
t

•
<

"■€
K

 "

•a
 

1
•
O

 
1 
•
 
L

_
_

■• 
! 
j
 •

 f

m
S

I
 ~

=
 

■ 
~

 
I

.L
 -
 -
 '

Z
?

v
i:
:2

.1
?

X
T

rm
iG •

«?

(O

©
iS

 §
•

2
 

S

N
S

T

®
'»

<
.«

• S
T

I
C

^ 
s

©
a

t 
o

C
A

\. 
o

^
 tH

>
 C

O

■
<

S
T

N
® s(
D

T
s
ir

tn

fc&
i

IL
M

£

H -C o "n m c 33 m P
s

e
x
h

ib
it
 a

 
■

31
7 

S
ec

on
d 

S
t.

I c o
-



3
O
o
z PS
h-l o
:3

s
CES
u
Q z
M o
U PS
00 Eb
1 1
1 1

^CIDER
TRDOW"^

'lider
'INDOW""'

Xna t|i
W*i|i

WM lit
Mm iuTJUj. •«

-i
9?

WAITING «
Rn. i,C.»r!C5

qppic

ini

>*rt>

J"»».

-OpyiiT-ft

£1
O? CP?

0=p-ct

ss

u

£}S s f1£ ling Rm

a^a.A< c/-

£STr^O(Tfrf-^\ -j C.«?;g=

r

FIVE (5) FIXED WINDOWS MARKED
WITH X

^hibit R

■317 SECOND STREET



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

nc ur Amendment to the Lease entered on July 11,2000. by
j  ® sul^livision of the State of California, hereinafter called COUNTY
™  f abrahamsen. kenth pryoran™e

V^REAS. the parties entered into an Agreement for the use of the premises at 317
Second Street, Eureka, Cdifomia for county offices; and

r  COUNTY and LESSOR desire to increase the services provided byLESSOR and the rent paid by COUNTY and to amend the Agreement as specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 6, Rent, of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

f It shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental asfollows: Five Thousand Four Hundred Twelve Dollars ($5412.00) per month.

rot except in the event that
^?,w , commence on a day other than the first day of the month, the rentfor the firet pamal month shall be prorated at one-thirtieth (1/30) of the rental rate for each
calendar day the premises are ready for occupancy during such month.

2. Paragraph 12, Janitorial, of the lease is amended to read as follows;

■■"P®"®''''® fof janitorial services and supplies to the leased premises amimmum of three times per week.

betwcco tHc parties entered into on July 11,2000 shall
remain in full force and effect.

th T WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment tothe Lease dated July II, 2000, on the date indicated above.



(SEAL)
ATTEST;

CLERK. OF THE BOARD

By

SEP - 5

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

By

LESSOR:

AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.
ABRAHAMSEN. KENT H. PRYOR AND
ALICE PRYOR, A CALIFORNIA
CORPOI

/r/ 'Ar̂  A»» fv\
Title:

By )t
Titici Oof Ait

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

07S\leasanKi.oich.

OF SUPERVISORS
COUNtV OF HUMBOLDT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA



v' r "- U
v..>' ̂J U

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11,2000, and amended on September
5,2000, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter called COUNTY and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN,
KENT H. PRYOR AM^ALICE PRYOR, a Califoniia Corporation, hereinafter called LESSOR,
is entered into this day of 2001.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street Eureka, California for county ofBces; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to Increase the rent paid by COUNTY
and to amend the Lease as specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 6 of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as
follows: Five Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars ($5507.00) per month.

Rent shall be paid in advance on the first day of each month, except in the event that
COUNTY'S occupancy shall commence on a day other than the first day of the month, the rent
for the first partial month shall be prorated at one-thirtieth (1/30) of the rental rate for each
calendar day the premises are ready for occupancy dnring such month.

2. In all other respects the Lease between the parties entered into on July II,2000, and
amended on September 5,2000, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to
the Lease dated July 11,2000, and amended on September 5,2000, on the date indicated above.



(SEAL)
ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

By.

^12001

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL

By.

c:\co-<onsJ\leases\21easamd.fnn

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

(C^innan^ I^ard 01 Supervisors
County of Humbbldt
State ofCalifonuj

LESSOR:

AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.
ABRAHMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND
ALICE PRYOR, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION

By

Title

By_:
Title

I



THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11,2000, and amended on September
5,2000 and February 27,2001, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called COUNTY, and AL ABRAHAMSEN,
ALICEF. ABRAHAMSEN, KENTH. PRYOR and PRYOR, aC^fomia CorporatiOT,
hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this day of t . 20.^

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street, Eureka, California for the purpose of county offices; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to increase the rent, extend the term and to
amend the Lease as specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. TERM OF LEASE

Paragr^h 4 of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

A. The initial tenn of this Lease shall be for a period of eight (8) years commencing
July 30,2000 and shall terminate on June 30,2008.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for two (2) one (1) year terms. Each option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR
written notice of its intent to extend the Lease, The notice shall be in writing and shall be given
to LESSOR sixty (60) days prior to the end of the initial or extended term.

C. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the term of this Lease shall be
a month to month tenancy, with all the tenns and conditions of this Lease.

2. RENT

Paragraph 6 of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as
follows:

July 30, 2000 through August 30,2000, Five Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Dollars
($5,340.00) per month.

September 1,2000 through February 28,2001, Five Thousand Four Hundred Twelve
Dollars ($5,412.00) per month.

March 1,2001 through June 30,2005, Five Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars
($5,507.00) per month.



July 1,2005 through June 30,2008, Five Thousand Six Hundred Seven Dollars
($5,607.00) per month.

3. In all other respects the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11,2000 and
amended on September 5, 2000 and February 27,2001 shall remain in fiill force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to
the Lease dated July 11,2000, on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)
ATTEST;

CLERK OF THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

By,

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

By_

Chair, Board of Supervisors
County of Humboldt

State of California

LESSOR:

AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.

ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND
ALICE PRYOR. A CALIFORNIA
CORP(

2^

Title -i-f

By

Title

By

Titie
ic<r

By, ^

c:\co-consl\lcases\2teasarndfirm
Title



ORIGINAL coc_\n rvv^rv'V ^
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11, 2000, and amended on September
5, 2000, February 27, 2001, and June 7, 2005, by and between the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT,
a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called COUNTY, and AL
ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR and ALICE PRYOR, a y
California Corporation, hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this day of

_,20iY
WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second

Street, Eureka, California for the puipose of county offices; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to increase the rent, extend the term and to
amend the Lease as specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 4, TERM OF LEASE, is amended to read as follows:

A. The term of this Lease shall be extended commencing July 1, 2008 and shall
terminate on June 30, 2011.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for two (2) two (2) year terms. Each option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR
written notice of its intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given
to LESSOR sixty (60) days prior to the end of the initial or extended term.

C. Any holding over with LESSOR'S consent beyond the term of this Lease shall be
a month to month tenancy, with all the terms and conditions of this Lease.

2. Paragraph 6, RENT, of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as
follows:

July 30, 2000 through August 30, 2000, Five Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Dollars
($5,340.00) per month.

September 1, 2000 through February 28, 2001, Five Thousand Four Hundred Twelve
Dollars ($5,412.00) per month.

March 1, 2001 through June 30, 2005, Five Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars
($5,507.00) per month.

July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2008, Five Thousand Six Hundred Seven Dollars
($5,607.00) per month.



Juiy 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011, Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Dollars
($5,807.00) per month.

Commencing on the first day of the first option term exercised by COUNTY and upon the
first day of each option term exercised, the annual rent will be adjusted by the percentage
increase in the revised Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all items (1982-84=100), San Francisco-
Oakland-San Jose Average, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of
Labor Statistics (called "Index" in this Lease) for the prior calendar year. In calculating this
percentage increase, the most current Index available on the date of commencement of the prior
term and the most current Index immediately preceding the date of annual adjustment shall be
used. In the event the Index is either unavailable, is no longer published, or is calculated on a
significantly different basis following the date of this Lease, the most comprehensive official
Index published which most closely approximates the rate of inflation shall be substituted in
place of the Index. April 2008 shall be the base month for this adjustment. On adjustment of the
rent in accordance with this paragraph, LESSOR shall execute a letter stating the adjustment. In
no event shall the rent be less than Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seven ($5,807.00) per month.
Regardless of the CPI percentage change, the increase or decrease for the first option term shall
be no more than three (3%). Regardless of the CPI percentage change, the increase for the
second option term shall be no more than three (3%). Payment shall be made at the address set
forth in paragraph 28, '^Notice".

3. In all other respects the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11, 2000 and
amended on September 5, 2000, February 27, 2001, and June 7, 2005, shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment to



the Lease dated July II, 2000, and amended on September 5, 2000, February 27, 2001, and June
7, 2005, on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

By. i

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Ch Board of Supervisors
of Humboldt

Stat^of California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

By U/rrMyfJ^
DEyUTT /

LESSOR:

AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F.

ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND

ALICE PRYOR, A CALIFORNIA

CORP( TI

Tt^e

Title^*^ ^ ■

By.

Title

By r

Title

F:\REALPR~1 \317SEC4T.WPD



ORIGINAL A'Ht^cJKvvg.vvA- ip

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11,2000, and amended on September
5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7, 2005 and June 24, 2008, by and between the COUNTY OF
HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called COUNTY and
AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H.PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR,
hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this /H day of , 20

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA, for the purpose of county offices; and

WHEREAS, the Lease requires LESSOR to provide janitorial services to the leased
premises; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has initiated modifications to the premises that will increase the
cost ofjanitorial services; and

WHEREAS, a rent increase is necessary to compensate LESSOR for providing more
costly janitorial services; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to increase the rent and to amend the Lease
as specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 6, RENT, of the Lease is amended to read as follows;

COUNTY shall pay to LESSOR as rent for the leased premises a monthly rental as follows:

July 30, 2000 through August 30, 2000, Five Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Dollars
($5,340.00) per month. ■

September 1,2000 through February 28,2001, Five Thousand Four Hundred Twelve Dollars
($5,412.00) per month.

March 1, 2001 through June 30, 2005, Five Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars
($5,507.00) per month.

July 1,2005 through June 30,2008, Five Thousand Six Hundred Seven Dollars ($5,607.00)
per month.

July 1,2008 through July 31,2009, Five Thousand Eight Himdred Seven Dollars ($5,807.00)
per month.

August 1, 2009 through June 30, 2011, Five Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Nine Dollars
($5,849.00) per month.

:A: •Wo.(;ilrv VVV.G



Commencing on the first day of the first option term exercised by COUNTY and upon the
first day of each option term exercised, the annual rent will be adjusted by the percentage increase
in the revised Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all items (1982-1984=100), San Francisco-Oakland-
San Jose Average, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau ofLabor Statistics
(called "Index" in this lease) for the prior calendar year. In calculating this percentage increase, the
most current Index available on the date of commencement of the prior term and the most current
Index immediately preceding the date of annual adjustment shall be used. In the event the Index is
either unavailable, is no longer published, or is calculated on a significantly different basis following
the date of this Lease, the most comprehensive official Index published which most closely
approximates the rate of inflation shall be substituted in place of the Index. April 2008 shall be the
base month for this adjustment. On adjustment of the rent in accordance with this paragraph,
LESSOR shall execute a letter stating the adjustment. In no event shall the rent be less than Five
Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Nine Dollars ($5,849.00) per month. Regardless of the CPI
percentage change, the increase or decrease for the first option term shall be no more than three
percent (3%). Regardless of the CPI percentage change, the increase for the second option term shall
be no more than three percent (3%). Payment shall be made at the address set forth in paragraph 28,
"Notice".

2. In all other r.espects the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11, 2000, and
amended on September 5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7, 2005 and June 24, 2008, shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment to



the Lease dated July 11, 2000, on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Chai Bo

By_L
DEBUT

jupervisors
ofHiibi^ldt

Stat^of California

LESSOR;

AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN

ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE

PRYOR

Title y-

By ^2^^
Title //I

xi ̂  ̂

Title ^>1 €L

By

Title

c;\cocons]\)eases\21easaind.frm



CiRlGINAL
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to the Lease entered into on July 11, 2000, and amended on September
5, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7, 2005 and June 24, 2008, and July 14, 2009, by and between
the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
called COUNTY and AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN, KENT H.PRYOR
AND ALICE PRYOR, hereinafter called LESSOR, is entered into this dav of

.2015.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Lease for the use of the premises at 317 Second
Street, Eureka, CA, for the purpose of county offices; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSOR desire to extend the terra of the Lease and to
amend the Lease as specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Paragraph 4, TERM OF LEASE, of the Lease is amended to read as follows:

A. The term of this Lease shall be extended commencing July 1, 2015 and shall
terminate on June 30, 2016.

B. COUNTY has the option to extend this Lease upon the same terms and conditions
for two (2) one (1) year terms. Each option may be exercised by COUNTY giving LESSOR written
notice of its intent to extend the Lease. The notice shall be in writing and shall be given to LESSOR
sixty (60) days prior to the end of the initial or extended term.

2. In all other respects the Lease between the parties entered into on July 11, 2000, and
amended on September s, 2000, February 27, 2001, June 7, 2005, June 24,2008, and July 14,
2009 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment to



the Lease dated July 11, 2000, and amended on September 5,2000, February 27, 2001, June 7
2005, June 24,2008, and July 14, 2009 on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARL) COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

By By ̂
Chair, Board of Supervisors
County of Humboldt
State of California

LESSOR:

AL ABRAHAMSEN, ALICE F. ABRAHAMSEN,
KENT H. PRYOR AND ALICE PRYOR

By C / t

Title

**>

Title

Title

By

Title Pa/Ti^sr

F:\rkiine\317second


